THE CITY OF CHEROKEE IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA MET IN A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE IN THE CITY HALL, 112 N. GRAND, CHEROKEE, OK THIS 23RD DAY OF DECEMBER 2020.

PRESENT:

KAREN HAWKINS, MAYOR JEREMY HICKMAN, MAYOR PRO-TEM LANCE MILLER, COUNCIL MEMBER DAVID COLLINS, COUNCIL MEMBER

ABSENT:

ADRIENNE WESSELS, COUNCIL MEMBER

PRESENT:

MICHAEL JONES, CITY MANAGER AMBER K. WILHITE, CITY CLERK

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

RYAN MCNEIL TODD FINK TJ HALL AMY MADISON, CHEROKEE MESSENGER & REPUBLICAN

MAYOR KAREN HAWKINS CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER AT 10:00 A.M.

AMBER WILHITE CALLED THE ROLL AND MAYOR KAREN HAWKINS DECLARED A QUORUM WAS PRESENT.

COUNCIL THEN DISCUSSED AND CONSIDERED POSSIBLE ACTION DECLARING AN EMERGENCY IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS) PANDEMIC; WHEREAS, THEY COULD AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO ACT PER 11 O.S. SECTION 22-120.

LANCE MILLER THEN MADE THE MOTION, SECONDED BY JEREMY HICKMAN, TO APPROVE THE PROCLAMATION OF EMERGENCY BEGINNING DECEMBER 23<sup>RD</sup>, 2020 AND ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2021, UNLESS AND UNTIL IT IS EXTENDED, RESCINDED, SUPERSEDED, OR AMENDED IN WRITING.

AYE: LANCE MILLER NAY: DAVID COLLINS ABSENT: ADRIENNE WESSELS ABSTAIN: NONE JEREMY HICKMAN KAREN HAWKINS

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, LANCE MILLER THEN MADE THE MOTION, SECONDED BY JEREMY HICKMAN, TO ADJOURN THE MEETING. ROLL WAS CALLED WITH THE FOLLOWING VOTE: (MEETING ADJOURNED AT 10:09 A.M.)

AYE: LANCE MILLER NAY: NONE ABSENT: ADRIENNE WESSELS ABSTAIN: NONE JEREMY HICKMAN DAVID COLLINS KAREN HAWKINS ATTEST:

AMBER K. WILHITE, CITY CLERK

KAREN HAWKINS; MAYOR JEREMY HICKMAN; MAYOR PRO-TEM